the capital ratio of the entity being considered.

	 Currency risk

	 The group is exposed to currency risk through transactions in foreign currencies. The group’s
transactional exposures give rise to foreign currency gains and losses that are recognised in
the statement of comprehensive income. In respect of monetary assets and liabilities in foreign
currencies, the group ensures that its net exposure is kept to an acceptable level by buying and
selling foreign currencies at spot rates when considered appropriate. The table below summarizes
the foreign currency exposure as at 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2016:

				   2016			   2015
				   KShs’000		  KShs’000

Assets in foreign currencies				   826,274		   947,337
Liabilities in foreign currencies 		   		   (824,176)		  (914,185)
Net foreign currency exposure 		   		   2,098	   	   33,152

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the below mentioned
exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in
the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase/decrease in exchange rate		  Effect on profit before tax
		  2016	 2015
		  KShs’000 	 KShs’000
USD	 10%  	   (155)	   2,779
GBP	 10%	   9	   184
EURO	 10%	   (60)	   257

ANNUAL REPORT 2016 55

At 31 December 2016 – KShs‘000 USD GBP EURO OTHER TOTAL

Assets

Cash and balances with Central Bank of Kenya 86,660 2,999 2,174 5 91,838

Deposits and balances due from banking institutions 224,877 43,628 22,984 4,244 295,733

Loans and advances to customers (net) 418,793 - 15,785 - 434,578

Other assets 4,125 -  - - 4,125

Total foreign currency assets 734,455 46,627 40,943 4,249 826,274

Liabilities

Other liabilities 1,782 66 27,847 21 29,716

Deposits and balances due to banking institutions 734,222 46,467 13,699 72 794,460

Total foreign currency liabilities 736,004 46,533 41,546 93 824,176

Foreign currency exposure at 31 December 2016 (  1,549) 94 (  603)   4,156   2,098

Off balance sheet items 523,015 - 55,918 - 578,933

At 31 December 2015 – KShs‘000 USD GBP EURO OTHER TOTAL

Assets

Cash and balances with Central Bank of Kenya 85,602 4,089 2,111 169 91,971

Deposits and balances due from banking institutions 239,064 54,406 16,628 852 310,950

Loans and advances to customers (net) 533,227 - - - 533,227

Other assets 11,189 - - - 11,189

Total foreign currency assets 869,082 58,495 18,739 1,021 947,337

Liabilities

Other liabilities 1,521 124 11,178 19 12,842

Deposits and balances due to banking institutions 839,773 56,534 4,988 48 901,343

Total foreign currency liabilities 841,294 56,658 16,166 67 914,185

Foreign currency exposure at 31 December 2015 27,788 1,837 2,573 954   33,152

Off balance sheet items 517,255 4,647 30,474 22,630 575,006

The table below analyses the currencies to which the group is exposed at 31 December 2016:

ANNUAL REPORT 201656

(c)	 Operational risk

	 Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated
with the Group’s processes, personnel, technology and infrastructure, and from external factors
other than credit, market and liquidity risks such as those arising from legal and regulatory
requirements and generally accepted standards of corporate behaviour. Operational risks arise
from all of the Group’s operations and are faced by all business entities.